ITEM NO. 9

STAFF REPORT

GENERAL INFORMATION

APPLICANT	Dr. Gary Emmert
REQUESTED ACTION	Rezoning to C-2, General Commercial District
EXISTING ZONING	RM-6, Medium Density Apartment District
SURROUNDING ZONING	North: RM-6, Medium Density Apartment District East: R-1, Single-Family Dwelling District, and C-2, General
	Commercial DistrictSouth:RM-6, Medium Density ApartmentDistrictandC-2,General
	Commercial District West: RM-6, Medium Density Apartment District
LOCATION	1134 McGee Drive
SIZE	13,000 square feet, more or less
PURPOSE	Allow for dog grooming, boarding, and retail store
EXISTING LAND USE	Multi-family residential
SURROUNDING LAND USE	North:Public/Semi-Public (Church)East:Single-Family ResidentialSouth:CommercialWest:Public/Semi-Public (Church)
LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION	High Density Residential

SYNOPSIS: The applicant, Dr. Gary Emmert, requests to rezone 1134 McGee Drive from RM-6, Medium Density Apartment District, to C-2, General Commercial District. A NORMAN 2025 Land Use Plan Amendment is part of this applicant's request. The proposed use for the site is a full service canine aesthetic care facility, offering dog grooming, boarding kennels, and a retail store. The site consists of a roughly 65'x200' parcel of 13,000 square feet, with a two-story structure of approximately 3,200 square feet and an accessory structure of approximately 300 square feet.

<u>HISTORY:</u> The property at 1134 McGee Drive was purchased by Gregory D. Emmert in September 2018. Prior to this, the property was owned by the Judy Ann Winn Revocable Living Trust. The primary structure on the property was constructed in 1970 and is approximately 3,200 square feet. The property was zoned RM-6, Medium Density Apartment District by Ordinance No. 2088.

<u>ANALYSIS:</u> As stated, the site is currently zoned RM-6, Medium Density Apartment District, and the applicant is proposing to rezone to C-2, General Commercial District, to allow for commercial uses. The general area is developed with commercial, public, and residential uses such as Bethel Baptist Church Norman, McGee Street Animal Hospital, Whittier Middle School, and Sooner Pharmacy.

The applicant's proposal is to develop a full service canine aesthetic care facility, offering dog grooming, boarding kennels, and a retail store. The applicant will be renovating the existing primary structure in addition to adding an extension used primarily for dog kennels. The smaller storage building to the rear of the lot is to be removed to allow for a proposed dog run and outdoor patio. The existing primary structure has been used for multifamily residential in the past. The applicant will be required to obtain a Kennel License from the City Clerk's office.

This site is located approximately one block south from W. Lindsey Street. There are existing public sidewalks throughout the area. This site, with commercial designation, would be compatible with surrounding nonresidential uses existing in the W. Lindsey Street corridor and on McGee Drive.

ALTERNATIVES/ISSUES:

IMPACTS: Directly north of this parcel is the Bethel Baptist Church Annex. In addition, the Winshire Square Apartments and Whittier Middle School are located north of the subject parcel and are zoned as residential. Directly south of the parcel is the McGee Street Animal hospital. KFC, Sooner Pharmacy, and other nonresidential uses exist to the south fronting W. Lindsey Street – all zoned for commercial uses. East of the subject parcel on the opposite side of McGee Drive, the area is zoned for residential and commercial uses. Single-family homes exist east of McGee Drive and directly across from the subject parcel in the Bethel Baptist Church. In addition, fronting W. Lindsey Street is Bethel Baptist Church Norman and Classic 50's Drive-In – all zoned for commercial uses.

Generally, the subject parcel is an extension of the W. Lindsey Street commercial corridor, with the majority of uses being zoned C-2, General Commercial District, to the south. The corridor has developed with off-street parking centered around accommodating vehicular access. Given that the City does not have minimum parking requirements and that the applicant is proposing to rezone to C-2, proposed renovations to the existing structure and other proposed improvements to the site will be possible.

ACCESS: As outlined above, the request is to adopt the C-2, General Commercial District, regulations to this property. Properties in the City do not have minimum parking requirements. Vehicular access to the site is proposed fronting McGee Drive, repurposing the existing driveway as a parking lot. Additional on-street parking is proposed in the alley south of the

parcel for potential customers. An existing public sidewalk exists along McGee Drive for pedestrian access.

SITE PLAN: Building coverage is proposed to change for the site. The existing primary structure will remain, with interior and exterior remodeling and renovations. An additional extension to the existing structure is proposed along the north property line, used primarily for dog kennels. The existing storage building at the rear of the lot is proposed to be removed to allow for a covered play area, dog run, and covered outdoor patio. Minor adjustments to the paved area at the front of the lot are proposed to allow for a parking lot.

OTHER AGENCY COMMENTS:

PUBLIC WORKS: Existing sanitary sewer and water serve the site and a public alley south of the site is paved. There is an existing sidewalk adjacent to McGee Street. A short form plat is still required and a more accurate site plan will be needed.

<u>CONCLUSION</u>: Staff forwards this request for rezoning from RM-6, Medium Density Apartment District, to C-2, General Commercial District, as Ordinance No. O-2122-38 for consideration by the Planning Commission and for recommendation to City Council.